movements in market interest rates on the Group’s banking books. Assuming no management action is taken in response
to market interest rate movements, a hypothetical immediate and sustained parallel decrease of 200 bps in all market
interest rates would, as at the reporting date, result in a pre-tax reduction in projected 12-month net interest income of
R565 million (30 June 2010: R503 million; 31 December 2010: R389 million). A similar increase would result in an increase
in projected 12-month net interest income of R597 million (30 June 2010: R504 million; 31 December 2010: R341 million).
AEaR therefore remains low, at well below 5% of the Group’s net interest income, for a 200 bps rate shock.
A sensitivity analysis by major currency market interest rates indicates that earnings sensitivity to ZAR market interest
rates constitutes 93% of the total earnings at risk at the reporting date (30 June 2010: 96%; 31 December 2010: 96%),
therefore indicating that the Group remains primarily exposed to South African market interest rates.

Annual earnings at risk for a 100 and 200 bps change in market interest rates – Table 31:

Change in market interest rates

200 bps 100 bps 100 bps 200 bps

decrease decrease increase increase

As at 30 June 2011
Domestic bank book1 (Rm) (526) (258)  271  558
Foreign subsidiaries' bank books2 (Rm) (39) (19)  19  39

Total (Rm) (565) (277)  290  597
Percentage of the Group's net interest income (%) (2,4) (1,2)  1,2  2,5
Percentage of the Group's equity (%) (0,9) (0,4)  0,5  0,9

As at 30 June 2010
Domestic bank book1 (Rm) (483) (253)  233  484
Foreign subsidiaries' bank books2 (Rm) (20) (10)  10  20

Total (Rm) (503) (263)  243  504
Percentage of the Group's net interest income (%) (2,2) (1,2)  1,1  2,3
Percentage of the Group's equity (%) (0,8) (0,4)  0,4  0,8

As at 31 December 2010
Domestic bank book1 (Rm) (376) (176)  157  328
Foreign subsidiaries' bank books2 (Rm) (13) (7)  7  13

Total (Rm) (389) (183)  164  341
Percentage of the Group's net interest income (%) (1,7) (0,8)  0,7  1,5
Percentage of the Group's equity (%) (0,6) (0,3)  0,3  0,5

Notes
1 Includes Absa Bank Limited’s domestic banking book, which includes exposures held in the Absa Capital banking book.
2 Includes NBC and BBM. African subsidiaries’ interest rate sensitivities are shown on a 100% (rather than actual) shareholding basis.

58 Absa Group Limited Pillar 3 disclosures 30 June 2011

Six months ended 30 June 2011

Market risk

Interest rate sensitivity analysis – impact on equity reserves
Market interest rate changes may affect equity (capital) in the following three ways:
»  higher or lower profit after tax resulting from higher or lower net interest income;

[…]

The equity reserve sensitivities that follow are illustrative, based on simplified scenarios, and consider the impact on the
cash flow hedges and available-for-sale portfolios which are MTM through reserves. The impact on equity is calculated
by revaluing fixed rate available-for-sale financial assets, including the effect of any associated hedges, and derivatives
designated as cash flow hedges, for an assumed change in market interest rates.
The increased sensitivity of cash flow hedging reserves from June 2010 to June 2011 is due to an increase in interest
rate swaps executed to hedge the fixed rate exposure associated with structural balances and fixed rate retail and
commercial deposits. The increase sensitivity of available-for-sale reserves from June 2010 to June 2011 is due to
additional statutory liquid assets purchased during the year, classified as available-for-sale. During the period under
review the sensitivity for both the cash flow hedge and available-for-sale reserves remained stable.

Sensitivity of reserves to market interest rate movements – Table 32:

30 June

2011

Impact Maximum Minimum

on equity impact1 impact1

Rm Rm Rm

+ 100 bps parallel move in all yield curves
Available-for-sale reserve (831) (831) (793)
Cash flow hedging reserve (1 723) (1 748) (1 671)

Total (2 555) (2 563) (2 464)
As a percentage of Group equity  (%) (4,7) (4,7) (4,6)

– 100 bps parallel move in all yield curves
Available-for-sale reserve  831  831  793
Cash flow hedging reserve 1 723 1 748 1 671

Total 2 555 2 563 2 464
As a percentage of Group equity (%)  4,7  4,7  4,6

As at 30 June
2010

Impact Maximum Minimum
on equity impact1 impact1

Rm Rm Rm

+ 100 bps parallel move in all yield curves
Available-for-sale reserve (675) (738) (675)
Cash flow hedging reserve (1 694) (1 694) (1 506)
Total (2 368) (2 368) (2 238)
As a percentage of Group equity  (%) (4,0) (4,0) (3,8)
– 100 bps parallel move in all yield curves
Available-for-sale reserve  675  738  675
Cash flow hedging reserve 1 694 1 694 1 506
Total 2 368 2 368 2 238
As a percentage of Group equity (%)  4,0  4,0  3,8

As at 31 December
2010

Impact Maximum Minimum
on equity impact1 impact1

Rm Rm Rm

+ 100 bps parallel move in all yield curves
Available-for-sale reserve (841) (875) (675)
Cash flow hedging reserve (1 731) (1 794) (1 506)
Total (2 572) (2 655) (2 238)
As a percentage of Group equity  (%) (4,1) (4,3) (3,6)
– 100 bps parallel move in all yield curves
Available-for-sale reserve 841  875  675
Cash flow hedging reserve 1 731 1 794 1 506
Total 2 572 2 655 2 238
As a percentage of Group equity (%) 4,1 4,3 3,6

2011 market risk disclosures (continued)

Note
1The maximum and minimum impacts reported for each reserve category did not necessarily occur for the same month as the maximum and minimum impact reported for

the total.

59Absa Group Limited Pillar 3 disclosures 30 June 2011

Six months ended 30 June 2011

Market risk

Foreign currency translation risk in the banking book

The Group’s translational foreign exchange exposure arises primarily from its net investments in foreign subsidiaries and
branches. The following table shows the carrying value of foreign currency net investments and the pre-tax impact on